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Christopher Carhy and Members
of the Planning Board

Town of North Castle

17 pedford Rsza

AxmnSnk, NY 10504

Re: 209 Bedford Banksville Road, Town of Norih Casile
SBL 95.03-2-35

Dear Chairman Carthy and Memocrs of the Planning Board,

Our rirm represents Jsseph and Ccleste Rault (the “Applicanis™). the owners ot the above
referenccd property (the “Subject Property”) with respect 1o heir applicaiion (the application) to
your Bgard for a Special Use Permi. for an Accessory Apariment and Site Plan Approval. This
applicatio. was las. betore the Plunning Board on sanuary 30, 2023, when thc Board passed a
moviou referring the Application o the Zoning Bsard of Appzals for cousideration ot cigh: (8)
area variances identified b, the TS w. Planning in his Memoranduin o (he Planning Board daed
January 23, 2023. ThT Applicauts submitted an applicaion w0 the Zoning Board for the zight
variaaces and wre granted the necessary variauces au the meeiing on May 25, 2023.
Atcordingly, the Applicams have rewrned 1o this Board 1o finall, obtain thz rcquested Special
Permi. and Siwe Plan Approval.

As demonsuraed below, the Applicant, by obtaining thc necessary variances, is now
cowmpliane with all applicable Special Permit cSuditions for an Accessory Apartiien: under
Seciion 355-40n. Specifically, tnc Applicant applied tor and received the following variances:

1. A Gross rloor Area Variance of 7,708 sq. fi.
2. A Gross Land Coverage Variance of 12, 970 sq. 1t.

3. A Gross Floor Area variance fism Zoniug Code 355-21 because the proposed
accessory structurs, the acccssory apartuent, will exceed 25% of he gross floor area of
the principal building.

4. A szeond Gross Floor Area Variance fiom Zoning Code 355-21 because the second
proposed attessory suutwre. the garage. will also exceed 25% of the principal building.
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5. A height Variance from Zouing Code 355-21 because ihe height of the proposed
garage exceeds the maximum permiued height for an accessory structure.

6. A heigh: Variance from Zoning Code 355-21 because the height of the proposed
atTessory aparumem exceeds the maximum permitted height for an accessory structurs.

7. A Variance from Zoning Code 355-40K{4 {a} because the pro,,ss<d accessory
apanumen. is locaed in a new structure.

8. A Gross Floor Area Variance from Zoning Codz 355-40K(11) because the aceessory
aparument exceeds the maximum permitted apartment si.e.

As we explained during our pxTsTntation t5 thc Zoning Board of Appeals, as was
discussed with ySur Board on Jaauary 30", 2023 and as will be a condivion of (he Zoning Board
of Appcals” Resolution ot approval, the Applicanis. who also own the 4.35 acre vacan parcel at
191 Bedford Banksville Road. will be required 1o execue and file with the westchester Count,
Clerk’s Oftice. Division of Land Records, a Declaration that an, develspment of 191 Bcarord
Banksville Road will be prohibited, other than a replacement in kiud of the preexisting
gardener’s shed that existed 5. 191 Bedford Banksville Road at the time ot the 1993 Planning
B&Gard subdivision 5t which both 191 and 209 Bedtord Banksville Road are a part. Based upon
this and all ot the following in suppo:. of (his applicadon. I respecifully submir thar this
Applicaiion for a Special Permi. for an accessory aparument use on 209 Bedford Banksville
should be granied. To demonsiraie compliance and allay any zdditional couccrns your Board
may have, we submir hereinafter the Applicants™ respsnses to the Geucral Commens trom the
1own of North Castle Planning Department’s Staff Report foi 1he January 30, 2023 Planning
Board mccting. A copy of that Staff Repor is auached herew as Exhibiv A.

(7 T T TINNICIITS

1. A height Variance from Zoning CSde 355-21 betause (he height of 1he proposed garage
exceeds the maximum peuniued height for an accessory surucwure. A height Variance from
Zoniug Code 355-21 because the height of the proposed accessory apartment excztds the
waximum permiued height for an accessory structure. A Variznce from ZSuiug Code 355-

40K (4)(a) because the proposed accessSry apartment is located in a uew structure. A Gross Floor
Area Varianct fi5m Zoning Codc 355-40K(11) betause the accessory apanmen exceeds the
maximum pcrmitted apartiucut size.

Answer: The Applicants applied for and obiained variautes from Zoning Code 355-21 for
the height Gt the proposed garage and for he proposed heighu of the actessory apariment. The
Applicans also applied for and obuained a variance from zoning Code 355-40K(4){a} becausc
the proposed atcessory aparument is located in a new strusture. Finally, thc Applicants Sbtained a
variance from coning Code 355-40K{ 11} because thc atcessory apartment exceeds the
maximum permittcd apartment siz<.
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2. The Applican has indicaied +ha developiuen av 191 Bedford Banksville Road will be
resuicied via a tiled declaraiion thar addivional development on the lot shall be prohibited.

Answer: The Applicams will, by declaraion 10 be recorded, prohibii developmen: of 191
Bedford Banksville Road in perpeuwity, agreeing that there can be no structures built ugon it
other than the preexisting gardc.cr’s shed, or its in kind and iu place replactunent. Thore is
currently a 433 sq. t1. shed and a vegetable garde. plot on this lot. This declaration will mitigate

the exceedances of certain coverage variauces granied by he Zoning Board of Appeals tor 209
Bedford Banksville Road.

3. If the exisiing shed and gairden is proposed o remain a1 191 Bedtord Road, the Applicam
should demonswraie thay a use variance was previously issued or that the use is a pre-existing
permitted non-conforming use. Accessory uses are not permittcd sn z It withSut @ permitted
principal usc.

Answer: Thc LSt was approved as part of subdivisiGu in Dectuiber 511993, The shed was
Txistiug at the time of that approval and at the December 12, 2022, Planning Board meeting, (he
Town Attorney agreed tha the shed was in fac. a prior nonconufoiuing suutwre,

4. The proposed house will have a Gal GFA of 11,774 square feew. Pursuan. o Secion 355-21
Permiued Accessory Use 5, accessory swrucwres can’t exceed 25% of the gross floor area of the
principal building (11,774%0.25= 2,943 sq. ft.). The proposed accessory aparumen is 3,885 sq ft.
The applicanmt will need 1o secure 942 square foot varianse. TAS propssed garags is 3,230 square
feet. The Applicant will need to secure a 287 squarc 155t variance.

Answer: Thz Applicants Sbtained two variances fism Zoning Code 355-21 because both
propostd actossory structures, the actessory apartment and the garage, will exceed 25% of he
gross floor area of the principal building.

5. The proposed accessory apartment, garage and pool house all exceed 800 square feg in size.
The Applican. will need o seek Planning Board spectial use permit approval for all of (he
referenced suruciures/uses.

Answer: The exisiing deiached accessory aparument existed prior to the issuance of the
Cenificae of Occupancy that was issued for it in 1955. The proposed new accTssSry apartment
is in nearl, the sam< 1GatiSu and is slightly larger. And tnc Applicant has received variances for
all coverage cxcoodances. The Applicant is wierely sceking to reconstruct or recreate existing
structures and modernize existing uses, no 10 inroduce new uses o the Subjec. Piopeny.
Accordingly. the Planuing Board should permii the couswruciion of (the accessory aparumen,
garage. and pool house as proposed.

6. Pursuan o Seciion 355-21 Permiued accessory Use 5. accessory swructures can’t exceed a
maximum vertical height of 22 feet. 1he progosed garage is 23 feet 3 inches in hcight and
exceeds the maximum ormittca hTight of 22 feet. The Applicant will nctd t5 seek a variance
from the Zoniug Boaud of Appeals. The accessory apartisent is 29 feet 1 inch in height and
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exceeds thc maximum permitted heigh. of 22 fee.. The Applicam will need 10 seek a variance
trom the ZGuing Board of Appeals.

Answer: The Applicanis obwained variances from Zoning Code 355-21 for the height of the
proposed garage and ihe heigh: of the proposed accessory apartment.

7. Pursuan. 10 Seciion 355-40.K(4)(a) of the Town Code accessory apartments arc oot permitted

10 be locaed in an accessory structure unless the structurc was constructed prior to October 11,
1984.

Answer; 1he Applicants obtainzd a variance fism Zoning Codc 355-40K (4)(a) because the
proposed accessory apartment is lGcated in a uew structure.

5. rursuant to Secticn 355-40.K(4(b) of the Towu Code, the Applican: should provide
dScumentatis., that the prinTipal dwelling CO was issued more than four years ago and that the
Applicant has ownzd (he propeny fon wwo years.

Answer: The Applicans have a Cenificaie of Occupancy for the main house that +was
issued more than tour years ago and the Applicanis have owned the Propert, f5r more than two
years.

9. Pursuam 1o Setiion 355-40.K(11) of the Town Code, whzrs the gross flsor area of the
dwelling is less than or equal to 2,000 square feet, the atcessory apartuient shall in no case
exceed 33% of such area. Whert the gross floor area of the dwelling is greaier than 2.000 square
teet, the pCuuitted maximuu, size of the accessory aparunen. may be increased by 25% of the
gross tloor area in eacess of 2.000 square fee..

Answer; The Applicans obiained a variance from Zoning Code 355-40x.(11) because the
accessory aparunem exceeds the maximum permiuved apartment size.

10. Puisuanu o Secion 355-40.K(12) of the Town Code, within 30 da, s of receipt 51 a
complewed applicaion which indicates conformance t all dimensional stanGa ds, the Building
Inspecwr and the rire inspector shall cSuduct an su-sitc inspection ot the residence aud shall
report on such insp<ttion to the Planning Board and shall include in (hese repors the compliance
Sf the propSsed accessory wuit with the requiremenus of this subseciion, as well as building and
fire Todes, and other iuformadion as iy be requesied by the Planning Board.

Answer: The Applicams will coordinawe he necessary inspeciions with both the Building
Inspetwr and Fire Iuspecior.

11. Pursuan. o Secion 355-40.K(14) of the Town Code, prior 1o the issuance of a puilding
peui for the eswblishment of an accessory apartment, the Taisting septic dispssal system shall
be reviewed by the wesichester County Dcpartment 5f Health, except where public sewer is
provided. The Building Inspector shall reject all applications for building permius for accessory
apartments in thssc cases where the Health Depaiumen: repon indicaies thar the sepiic sysiem is
inadequatz tor the requesied use. or conwius recommendaiions for improvements o the system

4
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until such timg as such recGimended improvemenis are inswalled. The applicant shall
demGustrate to the Building Inspecior tha the sepuic disposal system has beex cleaned within one
year of the dae of applicaiion. For properies provided with water supply trom an on-site well,
the applicant shall also collect a samyle of well water fo: microbislsgical analysis o delermine
the presence of the colifGrm group. Such sample shall be analyzed by a suae-approved
laboratory, and the results shall be reported to whe Building Inspecior and Healih Deparumen.

Answer: The AppLcants has subuiitted a revised plan for review by the Weswchester
County Department Gf Health, whose approval may be made a condition of the Special Pormit.

12. Pursuaut to Secticu 355-40.K(15) of \he Town Code. accessory apartments which have vzen
apprGved by the Planning Board. following due notite and public hearing, shall be reinspected
by the Building Inspecior every three years. 1he purpose Sf such continuing reinspection of the
accessory unii shall be 1o determine if all required conditions of approval coniinue 10 be
complied with, and repsrt Sn such findiugs to the Planning Board. A. the same (ime of such
inspectiSn, the Building Inspector shall also review and repor on compliance with off-swreet
parking requirsuients. If the Building Inspecior finds thau additional parking is necessa. , 1or the
lot, he shall repor such tinding o the Planning Board and recommend the numozr sf additional
spaces 10 be provided. On the recommendation of the Building Luspector, the Planning Board
mnay make a finding that the originzl csnditions St special permit approval condnue o be
complied with, modify the <Gnditions 5t special periui. approval in accordunce with the Building
Inspector's recommendations or revoke the actessory aparunent special permit approval.

Answer: The Applicauts are aware Gt. and will tomply with, all inspection requirements.

13. Pursuant to Scetion 355-40.K(16) of the Town Code, a special permit uses for accessory
apartments shall terminawc upon change of ownership.

Answz: The Applicants are aware ot the conditions of a Spetial rermit for an accossory
apartment.

14. Pursuant to Section 355-37 of the Town Code, the Planning Board must determinc that:

» The Igcation and size of 1he use. the nawre and inensity of the operations invslved in it or
touducied in conneciion wiih i, the size of the site in relatiza ts it and the Iscation ot the site
with respet 10 sureets giving access to it are such that it will be in hauuony with the approptiae
and orderly development Sf the district i which it is lscated.

Answer: 1he proposed Sitc Plan and Special Use will not resull in a signitican: increase in
the intensit, St use of the Property aud will be in harmony with (he appropriae and orderly
developmzut of the distiict. Firsi, the Applicaus are now seeking 1o change the nawre of their usc
of the Subject Propeny or 1o significanily increase the intensity of that use, put are simply
seeking 10 couswrucy and/or enlarge various structures on the Subject Property for the same uses
currenuly existng on the Subject Progerty and t develsp the Subject Property in a way thaw will
allow ihe Applicants to en;Sy their hom along with their large and growing exiended family.

5
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Sccond, whilz the proposed improvements will resul. in some coverage exceedances, the
Applicants have addressed 1hose exceedances by obuaining the necessary variances and will be
filing a declaraiion o reswici developmenu of the property located at 191 Bedfs:d Banksville
Road. Thus, this application will not impact the apprSyriate and orderly @cvelopment St the
district.

* The locavion, nature and height f vuildings, walls, 1ences and the uature and exien of exisiing
or propTacd plantings on the sitc are such that the use will no. hinder or discowage the
app.Spriate develspuicnt and use of adjacen: land and buildings.

Answer: The Applicants have obtaiued he necessary height and coverage variances and
have designed «he improvemenus in such a way thau they will be no change in visibilit, from the
of the suutwres on the Subject Propeny from Bedford sanks~ille Road and the declaratis. tS be
filed with regard 10 191 pedford sanks~ille Road wiil forever protect the viewshed ot this scenic
portion of Bedford Banksvilic Road. Therc is .Sthing that the grant of the requesied approvals
will d< to negativcly impact appropriate developmen. and use of adjatem land and buildings.

= Opratisns in connecticn with any special use will not be more objeciionable 10 nearby
properties by reason of noise, furues. vibraion or oiher characierisiics than would be the
operations Gf any permiued uses now requiring a special permir.

Answer: The proposed cousiruciion is imended 10 only be used in connection with
appropria€ residenuial uses, specifically w provide a space for the Appticants™ children and
grandchildren and other family and friends to zatficr for weekends, holidays and vacations, while
stll providing the varisus members of that txtended family and invited friends he oppo:wnity
fSr private/quiet tiwT in a residential setting of high-qualiwy archiweciural design and
constructicn.

- Parking areas will be of adequaic size for (he pariicular use, properly located and suitably
screensd hiom adjoining :esidenial uses, and the enwrance and exit drives shall be laid Sut 55 as
0 achieve maximum convenience and safery.

Answer: The Subject Propeny is required to have seven suots por Sect. 355-57 A, two
spous per dwelling unit and one spot per bedrsSu: S1 the accesssry apartment. The proposed
driveway will have sufficiTat parking for bsth the main @welling unit and «he accessory
ayﬁrtm:nt.

= Whare required, the piSvisions of the Town Flood Hacard Ordinance.

Answer: There arc n5 1150d plains Gu the Subject Properiy alihough a tlood plain does
slightly cncroach upsu the west end ot he propeny locaved aw 191 Bedtord Banksville Road.

* The Board ninds that the proposed spccial permic use will not have a signiticant adverse effect
on the Suvironmen..
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Answsr; Thz Buard should tind that proposed Special Permiu for an Accessory Aparument
will not have a significan adverse ettec. on (he environmeni. The Aapplicants are not secking to
change (he exisiiug use of the Subject Property, only 10 construct new structures tc continue ts
conduct those uses. And the resuliing coverage exscedances will be mitigated by the deed
resuriction of the second propert, at 191 Bedford Banksville Road.

I look forward to appearing vefore ysur Board at its June 26™ mezuiug (o discuss this
matter further.

P. Daniel Hollis, 111

Enclosurcs
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STAFF REPORT - TOWN OF NORTH CASTLE PLANNING DEPARTMENT

January 23, 2023

APPLICATION NUMBER - NAME
#2022-051 — 209 Bedford Banksville Road
Site Plan, Oversized Accessory Structure

Special Use Permit and Accessory Apartment

Special Permit

SBL
95.03-2-35

MEETING DATE
January 30, 2023

PROPERTY ADDRESS/LOCATION
209 Bedford Banksville Road

BRIEF SUMMARY OF REQUEST

Proposed new guest house, new pool house, new main addition (porch
1st floor and 2nd floor office), new pool and new garage. The Applicant
is seeking to permanently restrict a nearby vacant property and transfer
development rights from that vacant property to the subject property.

PENDING ACTION:

® Plan Review

O Town Board Referral

O Preliminary Discussion

EXISTING ZONING

R-4A
One-Family
Residence District (4

acre)

EXISTING LAND
USE

Existing Single-
family home

SURROUNDING
ZONING & LAND USE

Residential

SITE
IMPROVEMENTS

Addition, Accessory

SIZE OF PROPERTY

6.02 acres

Apt, Pool, Pool House

PROPERTY HISTORY

CO issued for house in 1955.

COMPATIBILITY with the COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

Continue to take neighborhood context into account in approving new
single-family homes.

Continue to protect natural resources and environmentally sensitive areas
such as rivers, streams, lakes, ponds, wetlands, flood plains, aquifers,
wildlife habitats, steep slopes and forested areas, significant trees, and
woodlands, among others, from unnecessary and avoidable impacts.
Preserve the current overall development pattern of North Castle and its
neighborhoods. Be sure new development responds to environmental
constraints, particularly for preservation of the New York City watershed.
Maintain the quality-of-life created by physical and natural attributes, by
structuring development that promotes sound conservation measures.
The Town should encourage residential development that is compatible in
scale, density, and character with its neighborhood and natural
environment.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The Applicant should be directed to address all outstanding staff and consultant’s comments.




Procedural Comments

1. The Proposed Action would be classified as a Type Il Action pursuant to the State

Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA).

2. A public hearing regarding the proposed site plan and special permits will need to be

scheduled.

3. The application for special permit approval requires referral to the Westchester County

Planning Board pursuant to § 239-m of New York State General Municipal Law (GML)
since a special permit is being requested.

Staff Notes

General Comments

1.

The Applicant is proposing a Gross Floor area of 23,957 square feet and a Gross Land
Coverage of 40,439 square feet.

The maximum permitted amount of Gross Floor Area for the 6.02 acre lot is 16,249
square feet.

The maximum permitted amount of Gross Land Coverage for the 6.02 acre lot is 27,469
square feet.

The Application is premised upon transferring the permitted gross floor area and land
coverage from 191 Bedford Banksville Road to 209 Bedford Banksville Road.

. The Applicant has indicated that development at 191 Bedford Banksville Road will be

restricted via a filed declaration that additional development on the lot shall be prohibited.

If the existing shed and garden is proposed to remain at 191 Bedford Road, the Applicant
should demonstrate that a use variance was previously issued or that the use is a pre-
existing permitted non-conforming use. Accessory uses are not permitted on a lot
without a permitted principal use.

. The proposed house will have a total GFA of 11,774 square feet. Pursuant to Section

355-21 Permitted Accessory Use 5, accessory structures can’t exceed 25% of the gross
floor area of the principal building (11,774*0.25= 2,943 sq. ft.).

The proposed accessory apartment is 3,885 sq ft. The Applicant will need to secure 942
square foot variance.

The proposed garage is 3,230 square feet. The Applicant will need to secure a 287
square foot variance.

. The proposed accessory apartment, garage and pool house all exceed 800 square feet

in size. The Applicant will need to seek Planning Board special use permit approval for
all of the referenced structures/uses.

Pursuant to Section 355-21 Permitted Accessory Use 5, accessory structures can't
exceed a maximum vertical height of 22 feet.

The proposed garage is 23 feet 3 inches in height and exceeds the maximum permitted
height of 22 feet. The Applicant will need to seek a variance from the Zoning Board of
Appeals.

The accessory apartment is 29 feet 1 inch in height and exceeds the maximum permitted
height of 22 feet. The Applicant will need to seek a variance from the Zoning Board of
Appeals.

Pursuant to Section 355-40.K(4)(a) of the Town Code accessory apartments are not
permitted to be located in an accessory structure unless the structure was constructed
prior to October 11, 1984.

As proposed, the Applicant will need to obtain
a Gross Floor Area variance of 7,708 square
feet.

As proposed, the Applicant will need to obtain
a Gross Land Coverage variance of 12,970
square feet.

The Applicant may need to secure a use
variance for the structures/use at 191
Bedford Banksville Road.

Since the proposed accessory apartment is
located in a new structure, the Applicant will
need to obtain a variance from Section 355-
40.K(4)(a) of the Town Code from the Zoning
Board of Appeals.




8.

Pursuant to Section 355-40.K(4(b) of the Town Code, the Applicant should provide
documentation that the principal dwelling CO was issued more than four years ago and
that the Applicant has owned the property for two years.

Pursuant to Section 355-40.K(11) of the Town Code, where the gross floor area of the
dwelling is less than or equal to 2,000 square feet, the accessory apartment shall in no
case exceed 33% of such area. Where the gross floor area of the dwelling is greater
than 2,000 square feet, the permitted maximum size of the accessory apartment may
be increased by 25% of the gross floor area in excess of 2,000 square feet.

10.Pursuant to Section 355-40.K(12) of the Town Code, within 30 days of receipt of a

11.

completed application which indicates conformance to all dimensional standards, the
Building Inspector and the Fire Inspector shall conduct an on-site inspection of the
residence and shall report on such inspection to the Planning Board and shall include in
these reports the compliance of the proposed accessory unit with the requirements of
this subsection, as well as building and fire codes, and other information as may be
requested by the Planning Board.

Pursuant to Section 355-40.K(14) of the Town Code, prior to the issuance of a building
permit for the establishment of an accessory apartment, the existing septic disposal
system shall be reviewed by the Westchester County Department of Health, except
where public sewer is provided. The Building Inspector shall reject all applications for
building permits for accessory apartments in those cases where the Health Department
report indicates that the septic system is inadequate for the requested use, or contains
recommendations for improvements to the system until such time as such
recommended improvements are installed. The applicant shall demonstrate to the
Building Inspector that the septic disposal system has been cleaned within one year of
the date of application. For properties provided with water supply from an on-site well,
the applicant shall also collect a sample of well water for microbiological analysis to
determine the presence of the coliform group. Such sample shall be analyzed by a state-
approved laboratory, and the results shall be reported to the Building Inspector and
Health Department.

12. Pursuant to Section 355-40.K(15) of the Town Code, accessory apartments which have

been approved by the Planning Board, following due notice and public hearing, shall be
reinspected by the Building Inspector every three years. The purpose of such continuing
reinspection of the accessory unit shall be to determine if all required conditions of
approval continue to be complied with, and report on such findings to the Planning
Board. At the same time of such inspection, the Building Inspector shall also review and
report on compliance with off-street parking requirements. If the Building Inspector finds
that additional parking is necessary for the lot, he shall report such finding to the Planning
Board and recommend the number of additional spaces to be provided. On the
recommendation of the Building Inspector, the Planning Board may make a finding that
the original conditions of special permit approval continue to be complied with, modify
the conditions of special permit approval in accordance with the Building Inspector's
recommendations or revoke the accessory apartment special permit approval.

13. Pursuant to Section 355-40.K(16) of the Town Code, a special permit uses for accessory

apartments shall terminate upon change of ownership.

The principal house is 11,774 square feet.
First 2,000 sq. ft = 2,000 * .33 = 660 s.f.

House Balance = (11,774 — 2,000) * .25 =
2,4435sf.

Max apt size =660 s.f. + 2,443.5s.f. =3,103.5
s.f.

The 3,885 s.f. acc apt exceeds the maximum
permitted 3,103.5 apt size.

The Applicant will need to obtain a variance
from the Zoning Board of Appeals.




14.Pursuant to Section 355-37 of the Town Code, the Planning Board must determine that:

The location and size of the use, the nature and intensity of the operations involved in it
or conducted in connection with it, the size of the site in relation to it and the location of
the site with respect to streets giving access to it are such that it will be in harmony with
the appropriate and orderly development of the district in which it is located.

The location, nature and height of buildings, walls, fences and the nature and extent of
existing or proposed plantings on the site are such that the use will not hinder or
discourage the appropriate development and use of adjacent land and buildings.

Operations in connection with any special use will not be more objectionable to nearby
properties by reason of noise, fumes, vibration or other characteristics than would be the
operations of any permitted uses not requiring a special permit.

Parking areas will be of adequate size for the particular use, properly located and
suitably screened from adjoining residential uses, and the entrance and exit drives shall
be laid out so as to achieve maximum convenience and safety.

Where required, the provisions of the Town Flood Hazard Ordinance.

The Board finds that the proposed special permit use will not have a significant adverse
effect on the environment.




Sife D@sign Consulfants

Civil Engineers ¢« Land Planners

June 12, 2023

Via Email: planning@northcastleny.com

Christopher Carthy, Chairman

Members of the Town of North Castle Planning Board
15 Bedford Road

Armonk, NY 10504

Re: Rault
209 Bedford Banksville Road
Section 95.03, Block 2, Lot 35

Dear Chairman Carthy and Members of the Planning Board:
The following are our responses to Kellard Sessions’ Memo dated January 27, 2023:

GENERAL COMMENTS

1. Westchester County GIS mapping of the project site illustrates o watercourse with hydric soils
extending beyond the watercourse. The hydric soils extend through the valley to the southern
boundary of the entrance drive, to the frame barn and within the hillside west of the barn and
proposed guest house. '

The applicant should have a wetland delineation, prepared by a wetland scientist, which
delineation is flagged and surveyed. The applicant should contact our office to have the
delineation confirmed prior to serving the boundary.

If improvements are land disturbance will occur within 100 feet of the final donation, a local
wetland permit will be required for the project. In accordance with chapter 340 of the town code,
a mitigation plan is required for disturbances within the wetland buffer.

Response: Steve Marino of Tim Miller Assoc. verified that hydric soils do not exist, see attached
report.

2. The project proposes an increase in impervious surface by approximately 12,530 s.f. which will be
mitigated through infiltration. The applicant will need to prepare a Stormwater Pollution
Prevention Plan (SWPP) which addresses erosion and sediment controls and mitigates water
quality and water quantity disturbances.

Response: The SWPPP report is included in this submission.

3. The applicant will need to perform soil testing at the stormwater infiltration location to verify the
depth of the soil and percolation rates of the soil. ' '

Response: We have completed soil testing as witnessed by Kellard — Sessions at the location of
the stormwater infiltration system. The results are contained in the SWPPP report.

251-F Underhill Avenue ¢ Yorktown Heights, New York 10598

860 Walnut Grove Road * Ridgefield, Connecticut O8877
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4,

10.

11.

12,

The applicant should clarify zoning schedule (Sheet 1 of 5) which indicates insufficient setbacks of
12.5 feet within the front yard, 28 feet within the rear yard and 12 feet within the side yard.

Response: We have updated the zoning schedule (sheet 1 of 5) to show the proper setbacks.
Please review the zoning schedule on sheet | of the plan.

The plans should illustrate the location of the proposed domestic well, sewer service between the
residence, septic tank, and water distribution piping.

Response: We have shown the location of the requested items above on the site plan. Please
review site plan.

Please provide o detail of the storm drain crossing at the 2,500 gallon septic tank behind the
guest house.

Response: The stormwater drain no longer crosses the 2,500 gallon septic.
drain Please modify the precast jnlet detail to include a sump.
Response: The detail has been modified to include 12” sump within drain inlet.

Please provide outlet protection and dispersion of flows discharging from footing drains and
stormwater treatment system overflows,

Response: Outlet protection and dissipators have been provided at the outlet of footing drains and
stormwater infiltration system overflows. Please review site plan.

Please provide on plans the location of the pool equipment. Pool drawdown should be shown
discharging to the stormwater infiltration system.

Response: The pool equipment will be in the basement of the proposed pool house.
The plans should detail the methods proposed to collect runoff from the patio areas.

Response: A drain inlet has been provided at the northwest corner of the pool deck and pitching
of the deck has been labeled.

The plans should illustrate the location of the proposed pool fence, walls, and gates protecting
the pool area. Please provide details of the protection proposed noting its compliance with the
NYS Building Code.

Response: proposed fencing enclosure around the pool has been provided.

The applicant is understandably saving large maple trees along the southern and western edges
of the driveway. It appears that new curbing and drainage is proposed within the drip line and
very close to the trunk of at least four large trees of 24 to 42 inch diameter. The applicant should
re-examine the locations of such improvements in close proximity to the trees to be saved.

Response: The curbing and storm drainage have been modified to the greatest extent
accommodate for trees. Please review site plan.
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We are including the following in this submission.

e The Site Plan titled “Joseph & Celeste Rault”, Sheets 1-5 of 5, dated 11/25/22, last rev. 6-02-23;
e Report Prepared by Tim Miller Associates dated 3/14/23;
e Stormwater Management report June 12, 2023;

Please contact us if you have any questions. We have provided this submission in an email to Adam<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>